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SUFERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN-FRANCISCO
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH. CASENO, CGC-14-541777 |
CENTER, a California non-profit v, B :
' corpomtlon, [STIPULATED CONSENT ;IUDGMENT;
' PROPOSEDIORDER ——|
Plaintiff,
L Health & Safety Code § 252 49‘ 5 et seq.
v. ) .
FITFOODS LTD. dba MUTANT MASS and Action Flled September 23, ?.014
DOES 1-100, - |  Trial Date: None set - 4 :
: Defendants. .

1. "INTRODUCTION _ ‘
11 On September 23, 2014, Plaintiff Envxromnenta.! Research Center, Inc

(“ERC’“) a rmn-prof' t corporation, as a pnvate enforccr, and in the publlc mterest n’utmted this -
action by ﬁlmg a Complaint for ]njunctlve end Declaratory relief and ClVlI‘PenﬂlhES (the.
“Complainl "} pursuant to the pwwsmns of California Health and Safety Code sectu:m 25249.5
et scq (“Proposnmn 65"), against Fit Foods Ltd dba Mutant Mass and DOES 1-100

(collechvely “Fit Foods”). In this_action, ERC alleges that the fo!lowmg products |

£ manuf’acturcd distributed or sold by Fit Foods contain lead a chemical hsted under Pmposxtmn
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65 as a c:arcmogen and reproductive {oxin, and expose consumers at a levelj requiring a

3 !
E i

' Proposition 65 warning; _
1. Fit Foods Distribution Inc, Mutat Pump |
2. Fit Foods Distributioﬁllnc Mutant Whey Vanilla Infusion Fla\ oT E
3. Fit Foods D1stnbutmn Ine. Mntant Whey Triple Choco]ate Bruptiém Flavor
12  ERC is a California ncn-proﬁt cm'pnratmn dedlcatecl to, among c%tlier causes, | -
hclpmg sufeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the vse and misuge tj)f hazardous
and toxic ,chezmca]s, faczlz'tagmg a safe environment for consurners and empf]oyées, -and
encouraging corporate resjnonsiﬁi]ify. - : S ' , :
13 Fit Foods is a business enﬁty that,‘ at all relevant times for the puﬁabse of .this'
Consr:nt Judgment employed ten or more persons and qualified as a “person in the course of
busmess ‘within the meanmg of Pr opos:tmn 65, Fit Foods manufactures distribules ir.md sclis the
Covered Products. _ . ) -
],4. ERC and Fit Foods are referred to individually as “Party” or qolléctively as the.
“Parties.” _ ' |
15 The Complaint is Bﬁsed on éllcgations contained in ERC’s Notice of Vidla:tion,
dated September 13, 2013' ﬂ;\at was served on the California Attorney Generzl, other public
enforeers, and Fit Foods (“Nottce”) A true and correct copy of the Notlce is attached as
E‘(hlb]t A and is hereby mcorporated by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the

Notice was mailed and uploaded onto the Attorney General's website, and |no designated

+

governunental entity has filed a complamt against Fit Foods with regard to the Cavered Products

or the alleged wo]atlons

1.6- .. ERC’s Notice and Complaint allege that use of the Co‘vcréd Products exposes

| persons in California to lead without first pmwdmg c]ear and reasonable wammgs in v1oiahcm

of California Health and Snfety Code section 25249.6. Fn Foods denies nll material a]_legat:ons

contained in the Nonce and Comiplaint.

. L7  The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in -mider to settle,

compromise- and resolve disputed clmms and thus avcud prélonged and coFHy lmgatmn
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| Ndﬂﬁng in this Cbnsent Judgment shall ¢onstitute or be cdnstrued as an admission by any of.l
the Parties, or by any of their respective oﬁiters, directors, shareholders, cmplnfees’, age-n_ts,l
pérent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchises, licensees, custome ‘s’,- suppliers,
distributors, who]esalers, or retailers. Excépt for the réprescntations made above, notlﬁx;g in

tI:us Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by the Par!:xes of any SEIPT, issue of |

law, or wola‘mon of law, nor shall comphance with this Consent J udgment be construed as an

-\-Dba'«.la\m.;:u_

- jaurpo_se.

‘|| other or future legal pmccedmg unrelated to these proceedings.

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent

1,9 ‘The Effective Date of ﬂus Consent Judgmcnt is lhc date on wh:ch
a Judgment by this Court. '

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

over Fit Foods as to the acts aﬂeged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in Al

and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and fin

this action based on the facts alleged in the Notice and Complaint.
'3, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORI\'IULATION, TESTING AND WAl
3.1  Beginning six months from the Effective Date ("Compliance Da

shall be permanently enjoined from manufscturing for sale in the State

Covered Product which exposes a person to a *Daily Exposure Level” of

prejudice, waive, or ix’npair any right remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may

micrograms per day when the maximum- suggesied dose is taken as directed g

admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or v;ola‘uon of law, at any time, for any

Tudgment shall

have in any

it is entered as

For purposes of this Consent Judgment and for any further coust action that may becoms
neceésary to enforce this Consent Judgment,. the Parties sﬁpﬂ&te that this Court hag subject matter
jurisdiction over the allegations of viclations contained in the Complaint, per.'sdr;a]" jurisdiction

ameda Ccunty;

al resolution of

all eleims up through and including the Effective Date which were oF could have beeh asserted in

RNINGS
té”).' Fit Foods

of California,

“Distributing into the State of Califomia”, or directly selling in the State of ‘California, any

ore than 0.5

n the Covered

Produet’s label, unless it meets the waming requ‘iremems under'Section 3.2,

| STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMEN-{PROPO e ASE NO, CGC-1 4_5 y—
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California™ shall mean to directly ship'a Covered Product into California for sdle

As. used in Consent Judgment, the term “Distributing into|the State of

in California

or to sell a Covered Produet to a distributor that Fit Foods knows will sell the overed Product

int California,

3.1.2 For urposes of this Consent Judgment “Dmly Lead E

c;sure Level”

shall be measured in m:crogwms and shall be. calculated using -the following formula:

micrograms of lead per gram of product multiplied ‘by grams of product per serving of the

! product {using the largest serving size appeanng on the product label), mult1p ied

of the product per day (using the Jargest number of servings in a reco

appearing on the product label), which equals rmcmgrams of ]ead exposure per

by servings

iended dosage |

day, excluding

amounts of naturally nccurrmg lead in the mg:redxents listed in the table below in accordance

with the Attorney General’s Snpulahqn.Medlﬁnng Consentl‘ Judgments in Pe

ople v Warner

Lambert, et al San Fran. Sup, Ct. Case No, 984503 as well as the Cocoa poyder allowance

listed in the table below.

if at'a.ny time after the Compliance Date, ERC tests a Covered Prody

|
|
ct and the test

| results indicate that the daily exposure level is greater than 0,5 micrograms per T—mm,

Fit Fo’ods

Agrees to Confidentially supply to ERC. within 30 days a list of ingredients, including the

|| percentage of each ingredient (“Ingredient List”), of that particular Covered

roduct so that

ERC may be able to calculate the daily exposure basv:d o the allowanéas conta.i;red‘ in the table

| below. If at any time Fit Foods refses to provide said Ingredlent Listto ERC

result of greater than 0.5 nncrograms per gram, then Fit Foods shall not rccclve

for that particular Covered Product.

ollowmg a test

ithe alluwances

NATURALLY OCCURING AMOUNT

INGREDIENT OF LEAD
Caleium 0.8 micmgrz;fns/gram |

F erﬁms Fumarate 0.4 micmgramsfgram

Zinc Oxide 8.0 micrograms/gram

Magnesium Oxide A' 0.4 micrograms/pram
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| Fit Foods shall use thn: plrase “cancer and” in the warning only if the maximum daily dbse

”m 3
on its website, where the warning consplcuously Appears pnor to a customer’s =purchase, of a

Magresium Carbonate ~ [0.332 micrograms/gram .- |
Magnesium Hydroxide | 0.4 micrograms/gram —

Ziﬁc Gluconate | 0.8 micrograms/gram = - |
Potassium Chloride 1.1 miérograms/gram

Cacoa-powder 1.0 micrograms/gram

In the event that a dispute arises with respect to compliance with the terms of this
Consent Judgment as to any conmtribution from naturally occum'ng lead levels under this
Sechon thie Partles sImJ! employ good faith effbrts to seek entry of a protecﬁve order that

governs access to and disclosure of the l'ngredlent List provided. Should e dispute arise, (his |

Section is subject to the meet and confer reqmrements and attomey s fees provisions set forth in

Section 15 below.
32  Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If Fit Foods is requu-ed to provide a warning pursuant to Sect;on 31, then subject to the |
} 1 .
provisions below, the followmg warning must be utlhzed - ‘ : i
WARNING This product contains ﬂead,] a chemical known to the State of Cnllformn

to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other repr.odu ctive harm.

reconnnended on the labe] contains more than 15 mlcrograms of lead as detemmqed pursuant 1o ]
the guality control methodology set forth in Sectmn 34, |

Fit Foods shall provide the warning on one of the following: 1) for websiie purchases only,

produét or 2) for non-website purchases, on the label of Fit Foods products in Cahfomxa
The warning shall be at least the same size as the !argest of any other hcahh or safety |
wamings correspondingly appearing on the |abel, container, or website an the word
“WARNING™ shall be in all capital l_cl:tcrs.‘ No other siatements about Proposition ‘65 may
visually accompany the warning. - | . L
In all instances, Fit Foods must display the above warnings with such consﬁicnomnesé, as |

compared with other words, statemems, or design of the labcl or conlamcr, as apphcab]c. to render .

'STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PRO POSED] ORDER "CASE NO. GL‘-1541777
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1 the State of California to cause cancer and birth dcfcots or other r:producuVo harm
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the warning likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual .u:nde.r custtimary conditions -

of purchase or use of the product.

Not\uriﬂxsianding any of the foregoing, Fit Foods may use the fo}loWing safe-harbor

Waming.,lmlguage in & warning requi:eci by Section 3.1 if such waming was displajed on Fit
Foods products already in the stream of commeroe on 'ﬂi‘e Eﬂ'octivo Date: “For Culifom,io
Resxdcnts Only, Required Prop 65 Text: WARNING This prodoot contmns chemlcals known to

3.3  Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the Daily Exposure Level when the
maxinum suggosied dose is taken.as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product’s label,
contains no-more than 0.5 roicrograrns of load oer day as determined by the quahty control

methodology desonbed m Secoon 34.

34 Testmg and Quality Control Methodolog}' |
3.4.1  All testing pursuant to this Consent .Tu_dgmeno shall be per;formedlosing 2
laboratory method that oomp]ies with }‘.he perforﬁlanoo and quality control foctiors appropriate )
for the method used, including limit of detection, qualification, accuracy, ancl préoiSi‘on- that
meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS)
achieving a limit of quantifi cation of less than.or equal to 0.010 mp/kg or any other tesiing
method subsequently agreed upon in wrztmg by tho Parties. / |
3.4.2 Al testing pursuant to lh:s Congent Judgment shall be pcrformed by an
mdopondent ﬂnrd-party laboratory certified by the Cahfon'oa Enwronmentai Labomtory
Accreditation Program or an independent third-party laboratory that is reglstarcd wn.h the
United States Food & Drug Admmmtmnon ‘Nothing in this Consent Judgmono ‘shall ltmlt Fit

Foods’ abilily 1o conduct, or require that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered
s _

Products mc]udmg the raw materials used in their manufaclure
. 3.4.3 Fxt Foads shall arra.nge, for at least three consecutive years and at least

once per-year, for the lead testing of tliree randomly selected samples of each Coven:d Product

in the form intended for sale to the end -user to bo dlstnbuted or sold in Cahforma Fit Foods IR

"STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER  CASENO, coc14-541777 .
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ghall continue testing only so long as the Covered Products are sold in California or sold to 2

third party for retail sale in California. The testing requirements discussed in Section 3.4 a:é
not applicable to any Covered Product for which Fit Foods has providcl the warning as

specified in Section 3.2. Fit Foods shall retain all test results and doemne:ntatibn for a period of

three years from the date of each test. ‘ | !
3.4.5 The injunctive relief set forth in Section 3 shall ncit_appl& to any of the
Covéred Products that are put intc; the stream of cor’nmercéprio‘r to the Compljance Date. No
later than th.e Comp]riance Date, Fit Fboc_is shall provide ERC with the last lot ﬁumber for each of
the Covered Products in thé stream of mmhcfcc as of the Effcétive Date. .
4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT -

41  In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, ﬁaym'eq‘t in lieu of civil
penalties, attomey s fees, and costs, Fit Foods shall make a total paymcnt of STS ,000.00 (“Total
Settlement Amount”) to ERC within 15 days of the Effective Date, Fit Foods shall make this
payment by wire transfer to ERC’s escrow account, for which ERC will glgve Fit Fooc_ls the

necessary account information.

4.2 As a portion of the Total Settlement Amount, $10,000.00 sha]l bc con51dered
a.civil pena}ty pursuant to California Health and Safety Code §2_5249-.7(b)(1),- EERC shall remit -
75% ($7,500.00) of the civil\peuélty‘.to the Office of Environmental Health Haizard Assessment
(“OEHHA™) for deposit in the Safe Drinking Water and To}cic Eﬁfort?;ement Fund in

laccordance with California Health and. Safety Code §25249.12(c). ERC will retain the |

P E

|| remaining 25% ($2 500. OO) of the civil penalty.

4.3 Asa portlon of the Total Settlement Amount $1 346 27 shall be distributed
to Environmental Research Center as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable costs assoc1ated-
with the enforcement of Prop051t10n 65 and $5,455.26 shall be distributed to Envzromnental
‘Research Center in lieu of further. civil penaltles, for the day-to~day business’ actlvmes suchas |
(1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which includes work, analyzlng,; researching and |
testing consumer products that may contain Proposition 65 chemlcals focusmg on the same or

similar type of mgestlble products that are the subject matter of ‘the: current action; (2) the:

STIPULATEDCONSEN’I‘IUDGMENT[PROPDSED] ORDER . CASENO. cac—14-541777 -
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continued monitoring of past consent judgments and settlements to ensure oompanies are in |
compliance with Proposition 65; and (3) glvmg a dona’oon of $165.00 to the Envuonmenta]
Working Group to address reducmg toxic chemical exposures in Caleomla
' 4.4' $3,000.00 shall be dlStl‘lbUt&d to Karen Evaus as re;mburs?emeLnt of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, $6,702.50 shall be digtributed to Ryan Hoffman os reimbursiement of ERC’s
attorney’s iees, $1,665. 00 shall be distributed to Michael Freund as rclmbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, and $16,830.97 shall be d:stnbuted to ERC as re:mbursement for its m-house
legal fees, | ‘ ' , B '
5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
'Si - This Consent 'Jodgment may be medified only (i) by written stipulation of
the Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (ji) upon ontry by the Court of a modified conscnt
judgment. |
5 2 If Fit Foods seellcs to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1, then
Fit Foods must prov1de written notlce to. ERC of its intent {“Notlce of Inten ™). IfERC seeks to
meet and confer regarding the proposed modlﬁcatlon in the Not:ce of Intent, then ERC must ]
provide written notice to Fit Foods within thirty days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If,_ERC 1
notifies Fit Foods in a tix'nely. manner of ERC’s intent to m'eet and confer, then the Porties shall
meet and confer in good _faith as required in this Section. The Parti‘es shall meet in person or
via telephone within thirty (30) dayo of ERC’s notification of its intent tol' meet and confer,

Wlthm thirty days of such meetmg, if ERC disputes the proposed delﬁGatlon, ERC shall

provide to Fit Foods a written basis for its posmon The Parties shall continue to mcet and

confer for an addmonal tlnrty (30) days in an effort to resolve any remaining dlsputes Should
it become necessary, the Parnes may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and-
confer period. .

33 " In the event that Fit'Foods initiates or otherwise requests a modification
under Section 3.1 for its primary be_neﬁt,‘and the -meet and confer prooe‘sslileads to a: joint

motion or appIication of the Consent Judgment, Fit Foods shall reimburse ERC its costs and

| : 8




reasonable attorney’s fees for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process. and ilhng and
arguing the motion or application, such costs and fees not to exceed $1 0, 000

54 Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to & qunt motlon or |

_apphcatlon in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek

judicial relief on its own, In such a situation, the preval ing party may seek to recover costs and

| reasonable attomey s fees. As uscd in the preceding sentence, the term “prevmhng party”

means a pm iy who is successful in cbtannng rehef more favorable to it than the relief that the |
other party was amenable to provxdmg during the Parties’ good fa1ﬂ1 attempt to resolve the
dispute that js the subject of the modification. | '
6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION INFORCEMENT OF CONSBNT
 JUDGMENT | | |
6.1 * This Cuurt shhll retain jurisdiction of fhis matter to enforce, modify or
terminate this Consent Judgment. - ;
6.2 ' Ef ERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to quaiify as a Reformu‘lated
Covered Product (for which ERC alieges that no warning has been provxded) then ERC shall
mf‘orm Fit Foods in a reasonab]y prompt manner of its test resu]ts mcludmg mfonnahon

sufficient to permit Fit Fonds to identify the Covered Plcducts at issue. Fit Foods shall wnthm

thirty days following such notice, provide ERC with testing information, from an mdep:ndent
third-party laboratory ﬁeeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.1 and 3.4.2, demdn_stratiﬁg Fit
Foods’ compliance with the Consent Jﬁdgment, if wﬁﬁaniéd. The Parties shall first attempt to
resolve the matter priorto ERC taking any frther legal action.
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
This Consert Judgment may apply to, be hmdmg upon, and benefit the Parties and ﬂ1e1r ~

respscnve officers, dxrectors, shareholders employees agents parent compames, subsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, franchisees, hcensecs customers (excluding private labe]ers), dnsmbutors
wholesalers, retmlers, predecessors, successors, and ass:gns This Consent Judgment shall have no

apphcanon ia Covered Products which are distributed or sold exc]uswely outs:de the ‘State of

California and wh:ch are not used by Cnh.tonua consmnez 5.

9
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{| zesolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including

|ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby dxschargcs Fit Foods and its

¢

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED |
8:1 This Consent Jﬁdgment is a full, final, and binding ‘resolutio.n between 'ERC, _ E

on behalf. of itself and in the public lntefcst mld Fit Foods, of any alleged violation of
PrOposmon 65 orits 1mplcmentmg regulations Tor failure to provide Proposxtlon 65 wammgs of

exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Produets and fully
the Effective Date for fm'i'ﬁre to provide Proposition 65 warrﬁngs for the Covered Prcdunts

respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsldmﬂes,
divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchiseas, hceusees customers {(not including private label
customers of Fit Foods), distributors, wholesalers reta:lers and all other - upstream and -
downstream entities in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the pre:dcme:ssursi
successors and l:lssigns of any qf ‘them (co]lccﬁivcly, “Released Partics™), from any. and all
claims, actions, causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs é.nd

expenses asserted, or that could have been asserted, as to any alleged violation of Proposition‘

65 arising from the failure 1o prdvide: Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Products

{including al] rights of action thereiore ERC and Fit' Foods aclmowledge that the cl'ums

regarding lead. _

82 ERC on the one hand and Fit Foods on the other, further waive and release
any and all claims they fnay have against each other for all actions or statements made or
undertaken in the course of seeking or opposing eriforcement of Proposition 65 in connection
with the Notice or Complaint up through and including the Effcctxva Dﬂtc provided, however,
that nothing in Section 8 shall affect or limit any Pnrty 5 nght to seck to enforce the terms of |
t]us Consent Judgment .

8.3 It is possible that other claims nol k.nown to ERC and Fit Fcods arising out
6f the facts alleged in the Notice or the Complaint and relating to the Covered Pro_duc:‘ts will |
develop or be discovered. ERC and Fit Foods -aclmowledge that this Consenl Judgment is

expressly mtencled to cover and include -all such claims up thmugh the Effective Date,

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER  © CASENO.CGC—14-541777 »
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released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may includ'e unknown cleims, and nevertheless waive
Cahfurma Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown clmms Cahfomm CIVII Code.
section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT XNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFI"ECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

‘ERC and Fit Foods acknowledge and understand the s1gmﬁcancr: and cansequences of ﬂns
specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542, |
8.4 Cornphance with the terms of tins Consent Judgmcnt shall be dcemcd to’

canstitute comphance with Proposition 65 by any releasee mgardmg alleged exposures to Jead

as set forth in the Notice and Complaint.
85 Nothmg in thJS Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupatlonal ,
or enwrunmental exposures arising wder Pruposﬂmn 65, nor shall it apply to any of Fit Foods
products other than the Covered Products.
9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLD PROVISIONS -
In the event that any of the provnsxons of this Consent Judgment are held by a‘court to be
unenforceable, the validity of the rcmmg enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.
10. GOVERNING LAW - ‘ "
The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by and construed in
accordance with rhe laws of'the State of California. . '
1,. PROV]SION OF NOTICE ; ‘
All miotices required to b_r: given 1o either Party to this C’c’msent Judgment by the other shall
be in writing and sént to the following égents listed below by: (a) ‘first-‘class, registered, or certified

mail; (b) overnight courier; or (c) personal delivety. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent,

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

| Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center

: 3] 1[ Camino DeI-Rio North, Sui‘tc 400 i

11
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San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (619) 500-3090

Email; chris_erc501c3@yahoo.com
With a copy to: -
Michael l‘freund _ | . |
RyanHofﬁ'nan ' ' ) D
Micheel Freund & Associatcs
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 | _'
FOR FIT FOODS CORPORATION . S
Greg Sperla |

Anthony Cortez .

Jim Mattééich ' _ o 0
GfEenbcrg Traurig, LLP | | | :
1201 K St Suite 1100,
Sacramento, CA 95814 |

12. COURT APPROVAL o
121 - Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parlies, ER.C shall notice a

Motion for Court Approval The Parties shall use their best. efforts to support entry of this
Consent Judgment, , '
12,2 - If the California Attorney General objects to any term in this Consent’

Judgment, the Parlies_ shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely mahner, and

|if possible prior to the hearing on'the motion.

12.3 If t.has Stipulated Consent Judgmenl is not. approvecl by the Court it sha]l be

void arzd have no force or effect.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDCMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER — CASE NG CoG.irsainrr
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13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
This Consent Jﬁdgment rﬁay be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall ke | -

deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be constived as valid as”

the ori gihal signature. _
14, DRAFTING o o
| The terms of this Consent J udgrﬁent have been reviewed by the respective r%:dmase] for each
Party prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to-fully c_ﬁscussj the fenns with
counsel, Tﬁe Parties agree that, in any subsequent intexjnretatidn and construcﬁonjjcf this Consent
Judgment entered thereon, the terms and p_roﬁisionvs shall not be construed against any Pﬂ:ty
IS. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES
If a dispute arises with respect o .eiﬁler Pﬁrty’s cmnpliancg'v_fi'm the tefms {of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meetin person or by telephone arnd endeavor to
re#olVe the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be ﬁled‘injrﬂ]e absence of
such a good faith aftempt to resolve the dispute beforchand. In the event an action or motion is
filed, however, the pre\'réiling party may Seek to recover costs and reasonzble attomey's‘ fees. As
‘uscd in‘lhe pmbeding scnteﬁce the term “prevailing parlj“ means & party who is successful in '
obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other: party was amenable to providing

during the Parties’ good falth atl:empt to resolve the d1spute that is the subject of such enfomcment .

action,

|| 16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

161‘ This Consent Judgmcﬁt contains the sole and entire agreement . and

understandmg of the Parties with respcct to the entire subject matter. herem .and any and all

{1 prior discussions, negotlauons, canmntments and understandings related hereto No

representations, oral ‘or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contax_ne.cl herein have |.

been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otlierwise, unless specifically referred to

herein, shall be deemed (o exist or to bind any Party,
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16.2 Lach signatory 1o this Consent Judgmﬁnl cerlifies thut he or b]]L is fully
muthorized by 1he Party he or she n.plcqs.nl:. m stxpul.m. o this Consent .}udbmem Excepl ns
explicitly pmwded herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs,

.17, REQUESTFOR F[_NDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF |

CONSENT JUDGMENT ' -

_ This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upbn "the reques( of the Parties. The
Parties requesi the Courd to fully review this Consent Judgment end, being fully informed
regarding the multers which are the subjeét ol this actimi, (o | |

I Find that 1he terms and provisions of this Cansent Judgment represent a fuir and |
equilnble settlement of all matters taised by the al!egnt-ions of tﬁe Comphi‘nl Lh:n the métter has |
been diligently prosecuted, and that the public mle: est s served by such settlement; and

(2) Make the findings pursuant lO Colifornia Health and Safety Code seuwn
25249,7()(4), approve the Sctﬂement, and approve this Consenl Judgment. '
IT I8 SO STIPULATED: o

. ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
Dated: L2008 - CENTER

By: 3
: Chrisllcph’n-itu]l Executive Director

L

s
Duted: [ : H“ ! ¥ L2005, FIT FOODS LD, dba MUTANT MASS

By " Tz PMemtnizon

- s Foltsy : "

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 7 ceo .

Peds NS - MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
Ry

. Michae! Freund

 Ryuan Holiman

Alorneys for Envumnnuua! Research
- Center

STIPULATED CONSENT ILIEJbMLN! [l'ﬂﬂl"(]‘il D} DRDER CASE NO. UGC-14-541777
14 - ¥
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16.2 Each signatory ta this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she i is fully
auﬂmnzed by the Party he or she represents to shpulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as
ewplzc:ﬂy prov;ded herem, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

17 REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT . |

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, bemg fully mformed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to: '

(1) - Find that the terms and provxsmn_s of this ansent Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaim'?: that the matter has
Eeen di]igentb.z pmsecuted and that the-publjc intercﬁ is served by such settlement; and

2 Malxe the findings pursuant to California Henlth and _Safety Code section |

25249. 7(f)(4) approve the Setﬂement, and approve this Consent Judgment.
ITIS SO STIPULATED:

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
Dated: L0l 0s /

Dated: 2015 FIT FOODS';LTD. dba MUTANT MASS

‘ By:
- - . Its:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: ___ 1/ 2015 ' MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

By:%m

Miékhel Freund
Ryan Hoffman
Attorneys for Enmron.mental Research

Center

STIPULATEDCDNSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED}DRDER T CASENO.COC-14541777 ]
ST
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‘ Groy Sperla .
Jarpes Mattesich
Attorneys for Fit Foods Ltd. dba Mutant
Muogs

Based: vupon the ?mvties’ Stipulation, and pood cause appeating, this Congent Judgment is
mpproved and hudgment is heréby-entered according lo its terms,
IT 1880 ORDERED, ADJUDBED AND DECREED,

Duted: (a[\q 2015 %zg/—\/
B Tudge of the Superier Court

HAROLD KAHN

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [PROPGSEMLORDER CASE NQ. £GC-14-541777
15 ‘




Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105

. Berkeley, CA 94704
' ) Voice; 510:540,1992 » Fux; 510,540.5543 . :
Michael Freund, Esq. _ o ' OF COUNSEL:
-Ryan Hoffman, Esqg.’ : : - o Demse Ferkich Hoffman, Esq
September 13, 2013
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ
(PROPOSITION 65) ‘

Dear Alleged Violator and the Approprmte Publ;c Enforcement Agencies:

; ~ lrepresent Environmental Research Center (*ERC"), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,

CA92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, fac:hlaung a safe environment for consumers
and employees, an d encouraging corporate responsibility. .

ERC has identified violations of' California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg., with respect to the
products identified below, These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator -
jdentiffed below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. Thi-s letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencles. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcerent agencies have commenced and are
diligently prosccutlng an action to rectify these violations. ;

genera[ lnformatmn about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Prcposmon 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator .

identified below.

Alleged Viglator. The name of the company covered by this notice that vialated Proposition 65 '
{(hereinafter the “Vmiator”) is:

Fit Foods Ltd dba Mutant Mass

Consumer Products-and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this not1ce and the
chemical in those products 1dent1ﬁed as cxceedmg allowable levels are:.

Fit Fuods Distribution Inc. Mutant Pump — Lead
it Fnods Distribution Inc. Mutant Whey Vanilla Infusion .Fl#vor —Lead
. Fit Feods Distribution Inc. Mutant Whey T riple Chocelate Eruption Flavor —‘Lead.‘
On February 27, 1987, the State of California offi éially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of Cahfnrma '

officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

it should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent Notices of Violation. ', _ "

Exh'ibit A




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
. September 13 2013
Page 2

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, lmndlmg and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact. ;

Approximate Time Period of Yiolation. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
September 13, 2010, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition

- 65 requires that a clear and.reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65
because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products thh appropriate warnings fhat they are
being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongping violations of -
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Viclator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consumlng litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated

on the letterhead or nt rhoffmu@gmail com, . . o . N
Sincerély, S )
Ryan Hoffman i
Attachments

Certificate of Menl
Certificate of Service
. QEHHA Summary (to Fit Foods Ltd. dba Mutant Mass and its Legal Correspondent for Semce of Process

only)
Additional Supportmg Information for Ceriificate of Mem {to AG Gnly)




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 13 2013 - : ;
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

 Re:  Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violation by Fit Foods Lfd.‘ dba
Mutant Mass ' ' - S

1, Ryan Hoffinan, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60;day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings, -

2.1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. IT'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice, | :

4. Based on the information obtained through those consuitants, and on other informatién in my
possession, I believe: there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached
additional factoal information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons :
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those . -
PErsomns. ‘ :

Dated: September 13, 2013 /?”(?ﬁ LY

Ryan Hoffman
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code ‘§25249.5 el &eq.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the uncfersi‘gned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct; o ' ‘ ‘

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 13 years of age, and am not a partir to the within entitled action,
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, 1 am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. Yy

: On September 13, 2013, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF YIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SATE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT QF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing
a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o the party listed . below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal
Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Registered Mail: ’

Current President or CEQ ; Current President or CEQ

Fit Foods Ltd. dba Mutant Mass - FitFoods Ltd, dba Mutant Mass.
PO Box 43 ’ : _ - 1551 Broadway Street

Station Main Unit 101 :
Port Coquitlam, BC V3C 3V$§ Port Coquitlam, BC V3C 6N9
Canada Crnada

Dean A. Palmer o

Legal Correspondent for Fit Foods Lid! dba Mutant Mass
" Dean Palmer IP Law & IPR '

Box 32, Suite 950-609 West Hastings Street

Vancouver, BC V6B 4W4

Canadg

‘ On September 13, 2013, 1 electronically served. the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
-CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & -
SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the Californin
Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice : ‘

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcemeni Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakland, CA 94612-0550

On September 13, 2013, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SATFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the perties on the Service List
attached hereto, and depositing it at g U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail,

Executed on September 13, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

N o (et

s

Tiﬂﬁny Capehart
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Distriet Altorney, Alnmeda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suile 500
Onklond, CA 94612

District Atterney, Alpine County -
PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96i20

Diém'ct Aitumcy, Amuador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

Disiricl Attorney, Butie County
23 Caunty Cenler Deive, Suite 245
 Oroville, CA 55965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
91 Mountnin Ronch Road
Sen Andress, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Strvel Suite 101
Coluso, CA 95932

District Attomney, Contru Cosla Counly

000 Ward Street
Martincz, CA 94553

Distriet Attorney, Del Narte County
450 H Sireet, Room 171
Crescvent City, CA 95531

District Altomey, El Dorado County
315 Muin-Siyect
Placerville, CA 95667

District Atiomney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Atlomey, Glenn County
Post Officc Box 430 /
Willows, CA 95988

District Attemey, Humboldt County
823 Sth-Sireet1 4% Floor
Eurekn, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperinl County
940 Wesl Muin Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243 -

District Atlorey, Inyo County
230 W, Linc Street
Bishop, CA 93514

. Distriet Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bukersiield, CA 93301

Districl Allorney, Kings County
1400 West Laocey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Disirict Allorney, Lake County
255 N, Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

Distriet Attor;wy, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Sie. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

'. Service List

- District Attomey, Los Angeles County

210 West Tempie Street, Suite 13000
Los Anpeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 Wesl Yosemile Avenue
Mndens, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County

' 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130 .

San Rafael, CA 94503

Disirict Attorey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730 .
Marigosa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendacine County
Post Olfiee Box 1000
Uleiah, CA Y5482

- District Attorney, Merced éor.mty

550 W, Main Street
Merceed, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 8 Coun Stregt, Room 202
Alturns, CA 961014020

District- mmmey Mano Coumy
Post Oftice Box 617
Bridgeponi, CA 93517

Districi Attarncy, Monterey County
Post Otlice Box 1131
Saliras, CA 93902

District Attemey, Napa County
%31 Parloway Mall

" Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Neveds County
110 Union Street
Nevadn City, CA 95959

Distriei Allormney, Oronge County
40t West Civic Center Drive
Senta Ana, CA 9270)

Distriet Attorney, Placer Cuunlf
1081G Justice Center Drive, Ste 240

Ruoseville, CA 95878

District Altorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 93971

District Attorney, Riverside County '
3960 Orange Streel '
Riverside, CA 9250)

District Atterney, Sucrumerto County
907 “G" Sireet .
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Atlorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Streel, 2* Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Altomcy,San Bernarding County
316 N. Mountuin View Avenue
San Bemurding, CA 92415-0004

District Altormey, San Dicgo County
330 West Brondway, Suite 1300
Sqn Diego, CA 02101

District Attorney, San Frunciseo County
850 Bryani Street, Suitc 322
Son Franesics, CA 94103

Distriet Allomey, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rim. 202
Stockeon, CA 95202

DHstrict Auornuy, Son Luis 0b1spu Counly.
*1035 Pulm St, Room 450

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County

- 400 County Cir,, 3 Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

Distric: Attorney, Sante Barbara Coumy
112 Sanla Burbdra Street .
Sonta Barbora, CA 93101

District Altorney, Saniz Clare County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 93110

Distriet Attorney, Santa Cruz County

. 701 Ocean Suecl, Roon 200

Santa sz; CA 95060

District Atlum:y, Shasta Cnunly
1355 West Strecl
Redding, CA 96001

District Atiorney, Sicoa County
PO Box 457 .
Downievilie, CA 25936

District Atlorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 946
Ynz_ku, CA 96097

District Allomey, Solono County
675 Texus Street, Ste 4500
Frirfield, CA 94533

District Altorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212}

Surits Rosa, CA 95403 .

Distriet Attorney, Stanislays County
832 |2* Street, Ste 300

" Madesto, CA 95354

. Distriet Atiornéy, Sutter County” |

446 Second Sircet
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Atorney, Tehuma Cuumy
Post Office Box 519
Red BIuF, CA 96080

. District Attomey, Trinity County

Post Office Box 310’
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County .
221 8. Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visnlin, CA 83291

District Ailomey, Tuulumlie.Cou:ity
4231 N. Wnehington Street
Sonom, CA 95370

Distriet Atorney, Ventura County - ‘
800 South Victorin Ave, Suite 314
Vcntura ‘CA 53009

Dl:.tnct Attomey,Yolo Cnunty
301 2% Sireet
Woadland, CA 95695

District Aitomey, Yuba Cointy
215 Fifth Streel, Suite 152 .
Matysville, CA 95903

l.os Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Mali Enst

200 M. Main Street, Suile 800

Los Angeles, CA-50012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Dicgo, CA 92101

- San Franeiseo, City AHomey
~ City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Carlon B Goodlett PL
Son Froncisco, CA 94102

Son Jose City Attorney's Office
200 Eost Santa Clara Street,
16* Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKJNG WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as '
“Proposition 65", A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic lnformation about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve onlyasa
convenient source of generaf information. [t is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader Is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE, ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON .

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as- Health and Safety Code Sections 25249 5
through 25248,13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/P65law72003 htm!. Regulations that provide more

. -specific guidance on compilance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Cods of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001, These implementing regulatlons
are available onlme at: hitp://oehha.ca. govlpropﬁﬁllawlPﬁSRegs html

WHATDOES PROF’OSIT!ON 65 REQUIRE‘?

The “Governor's List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to- publish a list of

- chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Propositioni 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm such as

! Al further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
-otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case Iaw are ava:[able on the OEHHA website
at: hitp:/fiwww.oehha.ca. govlpropBS/taw!mdex html




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chermmicals is
available on the OEHHA wabsite at: ' R
hﬁp:I!www.oehha.ca,govlpropGSIpm_pG5_IisthawIist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals mus:
comply-with the following: "

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business Ts required to warn a person before
*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (ses balow). The
warnihg given must be "clear and rgaasonablé." This means that the warning must; (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances. discussed below. ' '

Prohibition from discharges into di‘:’nking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or

- probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below. '

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMF’TION$?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:llwww.oehha.ca;gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following: - ‘

Grace Perlod. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has ‘been listed. The Proposition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
io a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical. ' ' ‘

Governmental agencies and,public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state f
or local government, as wall as antities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees, Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employses. This includas all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer ("carcinogens”), a warning is not required If the -
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calclilated fo result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations :dentify spac:f ¢ "No Significant Risk Levels" (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://mww.oshha.ca. gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how

“ these levels are calculated, :

Expcsures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
fevel in question. For chemlcals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no.observable effect, even at 1,000 times the ievel in question. In other words, the leve)
of exposure must be below the “na observable effect level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's |
website at: hitp:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs. himl for a list of MADLS, and
Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulatlons for information conceming how these levels are -

calcu!ated

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to.

chemicals that ocour in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human

activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are

- exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exempttcn can

be found i in Section 25501, ' .

Discharges that de not resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is abie to demonstrate that a "significant
amount”.of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass inta or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicabla
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is. 1,000 times below the "no observabile effect”
leval for.chemicals that cause reproductive toxnmty, if an mdmdual were exposed to that

amount in drinking water.,

* See Sectlon 25501(a)(4)




HOW!.S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?-

Enforcemant is carr:ed out through civil lawsuits. “These Iawsults may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attomney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attornay and clty
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation, The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements. specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and In Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action W|th1n S|xty days of the notice.

A business found to be In violation of Propos[tion 65is subject to civil penalties of up to |

$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court '
1o stop committing the violation. ; :

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR RE GULA TIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposmon 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445- 6900 or via e- mall at -
PE5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: _Section'25249L'}2, Health and-Safety Code. Reference; Sections
25249.5, 252496, 25248.8, 25249.10 and 25248.41, Health and Safety.Gode,




